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CITY OF MADISON 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL 

CORRESPONDENCE 
 

Date:   December 14, 2009 
To: Planning Commission 
 
From:  Patrick Anderson, Assistant Zoning Administrator 
 
Subject: 115 &117 South Bassett St.    
 
Present Zoning District: R-6  
 
Proposed Use: To allow two residences on the same lot, with basement and 

third floor addition to building at 115 South Bassett Street 
 & a new 3 story 6-units apartment building.  

 
Requested Zoning District:  PUD(SIP) 

1.  Parking requirements for persons with disabilities must comply with City of Madison 
General Ordinances Section 28.11 (3) 6.(m) which includes all applicable State 
accessible requirements, including but not limited to: 

a. Provide a minimum of one van accessible stall striped per State requirements. 
This stall shall be as near the elevator as possible.  

b. Show signage at the head of the stall. 
c. Show the accessible path from the stall to the elevator.  
  

2.  Bike parking shall comply with City of Madison General Ordinances Section 28.11(3)(l)  
Provide twelve (12) bike parking stalls in a safe and convenient location on an 
impervious surface to be shown on the final plan. The bike racks shall be securely 
anchored to the ground or building to prevent the racks from moving.  NOTE: A bike-
parking stall is two feet by six feet with a five-foot access area. Provide detail of racks on 
final plans.  

 
3. Dumpsters shall comply with City of Madison General Ordinances Section 28.08(7)(j).  

Provide a detail drawing for the proposed dumpster enclosure, including materials for the 
screening fence and gate.  

 
4. Lighting is required and shall be in accordance with City of Madison General Ordinances 

Section 10.085.  Provide a plan showing at least .5 foot candle on any surface on any lot 
and an average of .75 footcandles. The max. light trespass shall be 0.5 fc at 10 ft from the 
adjacent lot line. (See City of Madison lighting ordinance). 

 
5. Meet applicable State building codes and building code setbacks.  
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6. Provide one 10’ x 35’ loading area with 14’ vertical clearance to be shown on the plan.   

The loading area shall be exclusive of drive aisle and maneuvering space. If this loading 
area cannot be provided, request and obtain approval of the Plan Commission to 
specifically waive this requirement or it will need to be provided. (28.07 Special 
Districts P.C. waiver.) 

 
7. Provide detail and call out useable open space on final site plan. 
 

R-6       ZONING CRITERIA 
Bulk Requirements  Required Proposed 
Lot Area 4,400 sq. ft.  8,749 sq. ft. existing             * 
Lot width 50’ 66.1’ 
Usable open space 1,190 sq. ft. None shown                         *  
Front yard 20’ 11’                                       * 
Side yards 6’ RS / 5’ LS 5’1” 
Rear yard 30’ 5’1”                                        * 
Floor area ratio 2.0 1.7 
Building height --- 3 stories 
 
Site Design Required Proposed 
Number parking stalls 12 3 
Accessible stalls 1 None shown                      (1) 
Loading 1 None shown                      (7) 
Number bike parking stalls 12 16 inside / 12 outside        (2) 
Landscaping Yes As shown 
Lighting Yes  Yes                                   (7) 

                   
Other Critical Zoning Items  
Urban Design Yes 
Historic District No 
Landmark building No 
Flood plain No 
Utility easements Yes 
Water front development No 
Adjacent to park No 
Barrier free (ILHR 69) Yes 
With the above conditions, the proposed project does comply with all of the above requirements. 
* Since this project is being rezoned to the (PUD) (SIP) district, and there are no predetermined 
bulk requirements, we are reviewing it based on the criteria for the R-6 district, because of the 
surrounding land uses. 


























